



Sipa Resources Limited

SIPA RESOURCES LIMITED

ABN 26 009 448 980

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

CORPORATE DIRECTORY

DIRECTORS

Tim Kennedy B.App Sc (Geology), MBA, MAusIMM, MGSA (Non-Executive Chairman)
Lynda Burnett BSc (Hons) GAICD, MAusIMM, MSEG (Managing Director)
Karen Field B Ec, FAICD (Non-Executive Director)
Craig McGown BComm, FCA, ASIA (Non-Executive Director)

COMPANY SECRETARY

Tara Robson BA (Accounting), CPA (USA)

REGISTERED OFFICE

Unit 8, 12-20 Railway Road
SUBIACO WA 6008
Telephone (08) 9388 1551
Facsimile (08) 9381 5317

BANKERS

Bank of Western Australia Ltd
Level 11, Bankwest Place
300 Murray Street
PERTH WA 6000

SOLICITORS

Gilbert & Tobin
Level 16 Brookfield Place Tower 2
123 St Georges Terrace
PERTH WA 6000

AUDITORS

PwC
Level 15 Brookfield Place
125 St Georges Terrace
PERTH WA 6000

TAX ADVISORS

Staloest Pty Ltd
Level 4, 44 Parliament Place
West Perth WA 6005

SHARE REGISTRY

Computershare
Level 11
172 St Georges Terrace
PERTH WA 6000
Enquiries (within Australia) 1300 850 505
(outside Australia) 61 3 9415 4000
www.investorcentre.com/contact

WEBSITE

www.sipa.com.au

Your Directors submit their report on the consolidated entity consisting of Sipa Resources Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the year ended 30 June 2019. Throughout the report, the consolidated entity is referred to as the group.

DIRECTORS - NAMES, QUALIFICATIONS, EXPERIENCE AND SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITIES

The names and details of the Company's directors in office during the financial year and up to the date of this report including details of director's share and option holdings are as follows. Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated.

Tim Kennedy, B.App Sc (Geology), MBA, MAusIMM, MGSA - Independent Non-Executive Director (Appointed 13 December 2016); (Chairman 28 August 2018 to present)

Mr Kennedy is a geologist with a successful 30-year career in the mining industry, including extensive involvement in the exploration, feasibility and development of gold, nickel, platinum group elements, base metals and uranium projects throughout Australia. Previously he was exploration manager with Independence Group NL (IGO) for 11 years, during which it grew from being a junior explorer and producer to a multi-commodity, multi-operation mining company. In particular Mr Kennedy played a key role as part of the team that represented IGO on the exploration steering committee during the multi-million ounce Tropicana, Havana and Boston Shaker discoveries, the discovery of the Rosie magmatic nickel sulphide deposit; and the discovery of the Bibra orogenic gold deposit.

Prior to that Mr Kennedy held a number of senior positions with global miner Anglo American, including as Exploration manager - Australia, Principal Geologist/Team Leader - Australia and Principal Geologist. He also held positions with Resolute Limited, Hunter Resources Limited and PNC Exploration Pty Ltd.

During the past three years Mr Kennedy has also served as a director of Millennium Minerals Limited (director since 2 May 2016) and Helix Resources Limited (director since 16 February 2018).

Mr Kennedy is a member of the Nomination and Compensation Committee since 25 September 2018.

Mr Kennedy has an interest in 249,863 fully paid ordinary shares and nil options.

Craig Ian McGown, BComm, FCA, ASIA Non-Executive Director (11 March 2015 – present); (Chairman 11 March 2015- 28 August 2018)

Mr McGown is an investment banker with over 40 years of experience consulting to companies in Australia and internationally, particularly in relation to fund raising and mergers and acquisitions in the natural resources sector. He holds a Bachelor of Commerce degree, was admitted as a Fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accountants and an Affiliate of the Financial Services Institute of Australasia in 1984. Mr McGown has been an executive director of the corporate advisory business New Holland Capital Pty Ltd (New Holland) since 2008 and prior to that appointment was the chairman of DJ Carmichael Pty Limited.

During the past three years Mr McGown has also served as the Non-Executive Chairman for Pioneer Resources Limited (13 June 2008 – present), a Non-Executive Director of QMetco Limited (formerly Realm Resources Limited (31 May 2018 – present) and is the Chairman of the Harry Perkins Institute for Respiratory Health.

Mr McGown is a member of the Nomination and Compensation Committee since his appointment on 11 March 2015.

Mr McGown has an interest in 374,239 fully paid ordinary shares and nil options.

Lynda Margaret Burnett, BSc (Hons) GAICD, MAusIMM, MSEG (Managing Director since 24 July 2014)

Mrs Burnett is a geologist with over 30 years' experience in the mineral exploration industry. Prior to joining Sipa she was most recently Director – Exploration Australia for Newmont Asia Pacific. During her nine year tenure with Newmont, Lynda was responsible for the strategic planning, management and oversight of all Newmont's generative exploration projects, as well as business development, in the Asia Pacific region including the discovery of the plus 3Moz McPhillamy's Gold Deposit in NSW. Prior to her

Sipa Resources Limited Directors' Report

roles at Newmont, Lynda worked for a number of mining and exploration companies including, Normandy, Newcrest and Plutonic Resources and as an executive director of Summit Resources Ltd. Lynda is currently the Chair of the advisory board of the Centre for Exploration Targeting based at the University of WA.

During the past three years Mrs Burnett has not been a director of any other listed company.

Mrs Burnett has an interest in 457,571 fully paid ordinary shares and 648,000 options. Options were issued pursuant to the Sipa Resources Employee Share Option Plan. Further details are found in Note 16.

Karen Lesley Field, BEc, (UWA) FAICD - Independent Non-Executive Director (Appointed 16 September 2004)

Mrs Field has over three decades of experience in the mining industry throughout Australia and overseas specializing in strategy, project management and human resources before moving into general management roles. Mrs Field's last executive position was as President of Minera Alumbrera, the Argentine based management company established to develop and operate the Bajo de Alumbrera Copper/Gold project located in the north western region of Argentina. Prior to that Mrs Field held executive positions in a range of mining organisations including MIM Holdings Limited, Normandy Mining Limited, Australian Consolidated Minerals Limited (Mt Keith Joint Venture), Bond Gold Australia and Robe River Iron Associates.

On returning to Australia from Argentina, Mrs Field assumed a professional directorship role and over nearly two decades has served as a NED on a variety of company boards including MACA Limited, Perilya Limited, Water Corporation (Deputy Chair), Sungrid Limited, Electricity Networks Corporation (Western Power) and the CRC for Sustainable Resource Processing.

In addition Mrs Field has served on the boards of a number of community based organisations and is currently the Chair of the Perth College Foundation Inc (as part of Perth College Anglican School for Girls) and Committee Member of UWA's Centenary Trust for Women.

During the past three years Mrs Field has also served as a director of Aurizon Holdings Limited (Director from 19 April 2012 – 18 October 2018)

Mrs Field is also Chair of the Nomination and Compensation Committee.

Mrs Field has an interest in 374,238 fully paid ordinary shares and nil options.

COMPANY SECRETARY

The company secretary is Ms Tara Robson, FGIA, B.A. Accounting. Ms Robson was appointed company secretary on 8 April 2004. Before joining Sipa Resources Limited, she served as consultant to the Company. She has held a similar role with other listed entities since 1997, including Anvil Mining Limited and Brockman Resources Limited. Prior to that Ms Robson was a senior audit manager with a major accounting practice.

DIRECTORS' ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS

	Eligible to Attend	Directors' Meetings	Nomination and Compensation Committee
Number of meetings held		11	4
Number of meetings attended			
T Kennedy	11	11	4
C McGown	11	11	4
L Burnett	11	11	N/A
K Field	11	11	4

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Sipa is an Australian-based exploration company targeting the discovery of significant new gold-copper and base metal deposits in established and emerging mineral provinces with world-class potential. The principal exploration activities of the Group during the period were focused on the Kitgum Pader Base Metals Project in Northern Uganda in Joint Venture with Rio Tinto Mining & Exploration, the Paterson North Copper-Gold Project in Western Australia and other generative activities. There were no changes to those activities during the year.

DIVIDENDS

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Group in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2019 (30 June 2018: nil) and the directors do not recommend the payment of a dividend in respect of the financial year.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

The consolidated entity's loss after tax for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 was \$2,833,062 (2018: Loss \$3,075,066).

Continuing Operations

		Consolidated	
		2019	2018
		\$	\$
Finance income	3	42,753	34,596
Revenue	3	353,471	-
Other income	3	243,947	364,744
Exploration expenditure	3	(2,105,351)	(2,155,153)
Administrative expenses		(1,367,882)	(1,319,253)
Net loss for the year		(2,833,062)	(3,075,066)
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		5,709	143
Total comprehensive loss for the year		(2,827,353)	(3,074,923)

At 30 June 2019 the Group's cash and cash equivalents balance was \$3,911,912 and there was no debt.

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN STATE OF AFFAIRS

During the financial year there was no significant change in the state of affairs of the consolidated entity other than as follows:

In May 2018 Sipa announced a Landmark Earn-in and Joint Venture Agreement (JVA) with Rio Tinto Mining & Exploration Limited (Rio Tinto) to acquire an interest in Sipa's Kitgum Pader Base Metals Project (the Project). The JVA became effective 8 August 2018 with Sipa operating the Project for the first 18 months.

Under the terms of the agreement, Rio Tinto has the option to earn up to a 75% interest in the project by incurring US\$57M of exploration expenditure in the following stages and amounts:

- US\$12M of exploration expenditure within 5 years including a minimum commitment of US\$2.0M to earn 51% (Stage 1);
- Additional US\$15M of exploration expenditure within a further 3-year period to earn a 65% interest (Stage 2); and
- Additional US\$30M of exploration expenditure or declaration of a JORC resource containing at least 250,000 tonnes of contained nickel or nickel equivalents within a further 3-year period to earn a 75% interest (Stage 3).

In addition Rio Tinto will make cash payments totalling US\$2M to Sipa as follows:

- US\$0.25M (received in June 2018);
- US\$0.25M due in February 2020 and
- US\$1.5M if it elects to start Stage 2 (earn-in to 65%).

During the period Rio Tinto contributed funds in advance of \$4,212,789 to Sipa as part of their initial contribution and satisfied their minimum commitment. As at 30 June 2019, \$323,031 is held as restricted cash being monies received in advance from Rio Tinto and restricted for use on the Kitgum-Pader project (See Notes 5 and 13).

On 13 November 2018 Sipa issued 165,439,718 Shares at \$0.0091 per share to raise proceeds of \$1,505,500 pursuant to a Share Purchase Plan (SPP). The SPP was underwritten by Patersons Securities Limited (Patersons) but they received no shortfall. Later that month Patersons exercised their right under the terms of the underwriting agreement to facilitate a placement of a further 166,835,170 Shares at the same issue price of \$0.0091 per Share to the investors. Together the SPP and the Placement raised a combined total of \$3,023,701.

On 11 February 2019, the Company issued 52,400,000 Shares at an issue price of \$0.0086 per Share to its major shareholder, Rodiv (NSW) Pty Limited (Rodiv) to raise \$450,640.

On 2 May 2019, the Company issued a further 122,000,000 Shares at an issue price of \$0.00672 per Share to Rodiv to raise \$819,840

The funds raised from all placements are being used to pursue the Company's copper exploration campaign in the Paterson Province of WA's Pilbara, as well as for generative activities and general working capital purposes.

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE DATE

There has not been any matter or circumstance, other than that referred to in the financial statements or notes thereto, that has arisen since the end of the financial year, that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the consolidated entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the consolidated entity in future financial years, except as follows:

On 23 July 2019 shareholders of the Company approved the consolidation of the Company's issued capital by consolidating (ie converting) every 12 existing Shares into one New Share (Consolidation). As a result the issued capital of the Company is as follows:

	Pre Consolidation	Post Consolidation
Shares	1,707,295,911	142,276,581
Options (expiring 31 Aug 2021)	4,659,000 exercise price \$0.11	388,250 exercise price \$1.32
Options (expiring 18 Dec 2021)	12,090,000 exercise price \$0.06	1,007,501 exercise price \$0.72

At the same meeting shareholders also approved 3 resolutions relating to the ratification of the three placements during the year. The effect of the ratification is to restore the Company's maximum discretionary power to issue further Shares up to 15% of the issued capital of the Company without requiring Shareholder approval (Listing Rule 7.1) and to restore the Company's maximum discretionary power to issue further Shares up to 10% of the issued capital of the Company without requiring Shareholder approval (Listing Rule 7.1A).

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS

The Company's 2019 exploration field season is now well underway at the Paterson North Copper Gold Project in WA with a 4,000m combined air-core / RC (Reverse Circulation) drilling program which commenced subsequent to year end. The drill targets incorporate data acquired from the 1,200 line kilometre SkyTEM airborne EM survey completed in June over priority areas of the project. The drilling program will test newly identified conductivity features, which are spatially related to the Obelisk geophysical complex and copper prospect and the Aranea copper prospect, as well as number of surface soil copper anomalies extending south and north-east of the area previously drilled at Obelisk.

Exploration work is continuing under the Farm-in and Joint Venture Agreement with Rio Tinto, over the Company's Kitgum Pader Base Metals Project located in Northern Uganda. Exploration is being

managed by Sipra on behalf of its joint venture partner, Rio Tinto, which is currently earning a 51% interest in the project. Down-hole EM and Audio Magneto Telluric surveys were completed subsequent to year end. The aim of the surveys is to further drill targeting of down plunge mineralisation at Akelikongo. Review of regional geological, geochemical and geophysical programs is continuing.

The consolidated entity intends to continue its current operations of tenement acquisition and mineral exploration with a view to commercial development. Likely developments that are included elsewhere in this report or the financial statements will, amongst other things, depend upon the success of the exploration and development programs.

SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS

The entity has a responsibility to provide a safe and healthy environment for all of our sites which should exceed expectation of regulations. In the course of its normal mining and exploration activities the consolidated entity promotes an environmentally responsible culture and adheres to environmental regulations of the Department of Minerals and Petroleum for Australian operations and to the Department of Geological Survey and Minerals for Ugandan operations, particularly those regulations relating to ground disturbance and the protection of rare and endangered flora and fauna. The consolidated entity has complied with all material environmental requirements up to the date of this report.

SHARE OPTIONS

Unissued shares

As at the date of this report, there were 1,395,751 (16,749,000 pre-consolidation) unissued ordinary shares under options (16,749,000 pre-consolidation at reporting date). Refer to the remuneration report for further details of the options outstanding for Key Management Personnel (KMP).

Option holders do not have any right, by virtue of the option, to participate in any share issue of the company or any related body corporate.

Shares issued as a result of the exercise of options

There were nil fully paid ordinary shares issued pursuant to the exercise of listed options during the year and nil since the end of the financial year.

INDEMNIFICATION OF OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

By way of Deed, the Company has agreed to indemnify each of the directors and executive officers from liabilities incurred while acting as a director and to grant certain rights and privileges to the director and executive officers to the extent permitted by law.

The Company has not, during or since the end of the financial year, in respect of any person who is or has been an officer of the Company or a related body corporate incurred any expense in relation to the indemnification.

The Company has also paid premiums to insure each of the directors and officers against liabilities for costs and expenses incurred by them in defending any legal proceedings arising out of their conduct while acting in the capacity of director or officer of the Company or a controlled entity in the consolidated entity, other than conduct involving a wilful breach of duty in relation to the consolidated entity. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium.

INDEMNIFICATION OF AUDITORS

To the extent permitted by law, the Company has agreed to indemnify its auditors, PwC, as part of the terms of its audit engagement agreement, against claims by third parties arising from the audit (for an unspecified amount). No payment has been made to indemnify PwC during or since the financial year.

AUDITOR INDEPENDENCE

We have obtained an independence declaration from our auditors PwC. The Auditor's Independence Declaration forms part of this report and is set out on page 21.

NON-AUDIT SERVICES

The Company may decide to employ the auditor on assignments additional to their statutory audit duties where the auditor's expertise and experience with the company and/or the group are important.

Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor (PwC Australia) for audit and non-audit services provided during the year are set out below.

The board of directors has considered the position and is satisfied that the provision of the non-audit services is compatible with the general standard of independence for auditors imposed by the Corporations Act 2001. The directors are satisfied, and accordingly have resolved, that the provision of non-audit services by the auditor, as set out below, did not compromise the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 for the following reasons:

- all non-audit services have been reviewed by the board to ensure they do not impact the impartiality and objectivity of the auditor
- none of the services undermine the general principles relating to auditor independence as set out in APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants.

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for non-audit services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, its related practices and non-related audit firms:

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Pwc Australia		
Audit and review of financial statements	52,200	42,000
Other assurance services	10,200	-
Taxation services	-	-
	<u>62,400</u>	<u>42,000</u>
Other firms		
Audit and review of financial statements	9,979	6,754
	<u>9,979</u>	<u>6,754</u>
Total Auditors' remuneration	<u>72,379</u>	<u>48,945</u>

REMUNERATION REPORT (AUDITED)

The information in this section of the Directors' Report has been audited.

This report outlines the remuneration arrangements in place for Key Management Personnel (KMP) of Sipa Resources Limited (the Company) in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and its Regulations. For the purposes of this report KMP of the Group includes Non-Executive Directors and those Executives having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the major activities of the Company and the Group.

The details of the KMP during the year are as follows:

Name	Position	Term as KMP
T Kennedy	Non-Executive Chairman since 28 August 2018	Full financial year
L Burnett	Managing Director	Full financial year
K Field	Non-Executive Director	Full financial year
C McGown	Non-Executive Director (Chairman until 28 August 2018)	Full financial year
T Robson	Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary	Full financial year

Overview of the approach to Executive Remuneration

The Board has determined that remuneration at Sipa should achieve the following objectives:

- Align and contribute to delivering strategic projects on time and on budget;
- Assist Sipa in attracting and retaining the right people to execute the business strategy;
- Align the interests of executives with the interest of shareholders;
- Be contingent on both individual and Company performance; and
- Be simple and easy to administer.

There are two components to Remuneration Policy: Fixed Remuneration and Long Term Incentives. There are no short term incentives paid to KMP.

Fixed Remuneration

Benchmarking of the Fixed Remuneration component of Executive salaries was conducted during the period by comparing against a custom peer group of similar size (by market capitalisation), and ASX-listed mineral exploration companies with overseas projects at a similar stage, in order to ensure that the remuneration levels set meet the objectives of enabling the Company to attract and retain key talent and are aligned to broader market trends in the minerals industry. Fixed Remuneration typically includes base salary, (structured as a total employment cost package which may be delivered as a mix of cash and other benefits at the Executives' discretion), and superannuation at the prescribed legislative rates. Fixed Remuneration of employees is to be reviewed annually by the Managing Director, within parameters established by the Board, or in the case of the Managing Director and Company Secretary, by the Board based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Compensation Committee. The review conducted during the current year did not result in an increase to fixed remuneration.

Long Term Incentive Plan

Historically, Long Term Incentive (LTI) grants are made to executives on an annual basis to align with typical market practice, and to align executives' interests with those of shareholders and the generation of long-term sustainable value. There were no long term incentives issued during the current year, or the year ended 30 June 2018, as the Board has determined the LTI grants currently issued are sufficient. There were however long term incentives that were issued in 2017 and continue to be expensed during the vesting period.

The LTI grants are delivered through participation in the Sipa Resources Employee Share Option Plan (ESOP), as approved by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held 15 November 2018. The number of the options granted under the plan is calculated with reference to a set percentage of Base Salary with Executives' performance assessed against pre-determined performance hurdles and the value of each proposed LTI grant using appropriate valuation methods. The performance hurdles are a combination of market (share price based) and non-market (internal) hurdles to optimise share performance against exploration targets, the annual operating budget, corporate and social responsibility targets, successful communication with stakeholders, improved access to capital markets, stock liquidity

and register profile. The threshold levels are suitably stretched to be consistent with the objectives of the LTI plan.

The LTI as a percentage of Base Salary historically has been 75% for the Managing Director and 30-50% for other participating personnel. Performance hurdles are measured at the end of the financial year in which the incentives were granted with vesting occurring at the end of 3 years and expiry of the grants at the end of 5 years. Non-Executive Directors do not participate in the LTI. There were no additional grants made during the current period, or the year ended 30 June 2018.

The plan rules do not provide for automatic vesting in the event of a change of control. The board may in its discretion determine the manner in which the unvested incentives will be dealt with in the event of a change of control. The holder of an Option does not have any rights to dividends, rights to vote or rights to the capital of the Company as a shareholder as a result of holding an Option.

At the Annual General Meeting in November 2018, the Company received 89.27% of the total voted shares in favour of the Remuneration Report.

Nomination and Compensation Committee

The Nomination and Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for reviewing remuneration arrangements for the Directors, the Managing Director (CEO) and the Company Secretary. The Nomination and Compensation Committee assesses the appropriateness of the nature and amount of remuneration of Directors and Senior Executives on an annual basis by reference to relevant employment market conditions with the overall objective of ensuring maximum stakeholder benefit from the retention of a high quality Board and Executive team.

Non-executive director compensation

Fees and payments to non-executive directors reflect the demands which are made on, and the responsibilities of, the directors and have the objective of ensuring maximum benefit for Sipra by the retention of a high quality Board with the relevant skills mix to optimise overall performance. Non-executive directors' fees and payments are determined within an aggregate Directors' fee pool limit, which is periodically recommended by the Nomination and Compensation Committee for approval by shareholders. The pool limit maximum currently stands at \$300,000, as approved by shareholders in November 2014. It is at the discretion of the Board to distribute this pool amongst the Non-executive Directors based on the responsibilities assumed. During the year \$168,716 of the pool was utilised.

No performance based fees are paid to Non-Executive Directors, nor are Non-Executive Directors entitled to participate in the Sipra Resources Employee Share Option Plan. Retirement benefits are limited to statutory superannuation at the rate prescribed under the Superannuation Guarantee legislation and entitlements earned under the Directors Retirement Scheme prior to 30 June 2008.

Base fees (inclusive of Superannuation)	From 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019	From 1 July 2019
Chair	76,650	76,650
Non-Executive Director	43,800	47,500

The compensation of Non-executive Directors for the period ending 30 June 2019 is detailed in Table 1 of this report.

Remuneration of KMP for the year ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018

The remuneration earned by KMP during the year is set out below in Table 1

Performance against LTI measures year ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018

There were no LTI's issued during the year, or the year ended 30 June 2018 as the Board considered the quantum of unvested LTIs on issue was sufficient in the current circumstances. Those remaining LTI's on issue relate to previous periods and as such no performance measures were undertaken during the current year.

Sipa Resources Limited Directors' Report

The following information is provided with respect to LTI's issued in previous periods for which expense has been incurred in the current period as the LTI's are still vesting.

	Burnett	Robson	Burnett	Robson
Grant Date	1 September 2016	1 September 2016	17 November 2016	19 December 2016
Base Salary at grant date	\$300,000	\$188,000	\$300,000	\$188,000
Percentage of Base Salary	75%	50%	75%	50%
LTI Base Pool	\$225,000	\$94,000	\$225,000	\$94,000
Option exercise price	\$0.11	\$0.11	\$0.06	\$0.06
Fair value of each Option at grant date – market conditions	-	-	\$0.0074	\$0.005
Fair value of each Option at grant date – non-market performance conditions	\$0.035	\$0.0091	\$0.0104	\$0.0089
Maximum number of Options	6,300,000	2,080,000	11,700,000	4,900,000
Percentage achieved against strategic objectives	25%	75%	53%	53%
Number of LTI's allocated	1,575,000 ⁽²⁾	1,560,000 ⁽²⁾	6,201,000 ⁽¹⁾	2,597,000 ⁽¹⁾

- (1) Allocated describes the LTI's earned for the year ended 30 June 2017. They are not exercisable until 19 December 2019 and expire 18 December 2021.
- (2) LTI's granted during the year ended 30 June 2017 but related to KPIs achieved in the prior year. They are not exercisable until 1 September 2019 and expire 31 August 2021.

In considering the relationship between the consolidated entity's performance and the benefits for shareholder wealth, the Board believes that, at this stage of development, there is no relevant direct link between revenue and profitability and the advancement of shareholder wealth as demonstrated in the table below which shows the share price is not directly linked to the Net Loss for the year, but moves independently of it.

As at 30 June	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015
Share price (cents per share)	\$0.007	\$0.010	\$0.011	\$0.019	\$0.069
Net loss per year ended	\$2,833,062	\$3,075,066	\$3,905,791	\$4,597,538	\$3,526,807

Remuneration of KMP for the year ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018 (Table 1)

		Short-term benefits	Post-employment	Other long-term benefits	Share-based payment			
Name		Cash Salary and Fees	Super-annuation	Long Service Leave	Options	Total	% Performance Related	% Options
Non-executive directors								
T Kennedy	2019	69,078	6,562	-	-	75,640	0%	0%
	2018 ⁽¹⁾	60,667	5,763	-	-	66,430	0%	0%
C McGown	2019	45,000	4,275	-	-	49,275	0%	0%
	2018 ⁽¹⁾	68,333	6,492	-	-	74,825	0%	0%
K Field	2019	40,000	3,800	-	-	43,800	0%	0%
	2018 ⁽¹⁾	36,667	3,483	-	-	40,150	0%	0%
P Kiley (Resigned 16 November 2017)	2019	-	-	-	-	-	0%	0%
	2018	15,000	1,425	-	-	16,425	0%	0%
Executive director								
L Burnett	2019	306,005	29,070	7,654	27,464	370,193	7.4%	7.4%
	2018	306,000	29,070	14,284	42,804	392,158	10.9%	5.7%
Other KMP								
T Robson	2019	191,760	18,217	2,994	14,028	226,999	6.2%	6.2%
	2018	191,760	18,217	7,188	14,561	231,726	6.3%	3.4%
Totals		2019	651,838	61,924	10,648	41,492	765,902	
		2018	678,427	64,450	21,472	57,365	821,714	

- (1) The Non-Executive Directors resolved to voluntarily and temporarily reduce their fees by 25% in response to market conditions for the period 1 March 2018-30 June 2018.

Options granted, vested and lapsed during the year

Long term incentives are administered through participation in the Sipa Resources Employee Share Option Plan (the ESOP). The ESOP meets the conditions of the ASIC class order for an eligible scheme and was last approved by members at the 19 November 2018 AGM for the purposes of Listing Rule 7.1.

No Options were allocated to KMP during the period (2018: NIL). No Options were forfeited during the year for not achieving maximum key performance indicators. (2018: 7,802,000). No options vested or expired during the period. There were no alterations to the terms and conditions of options awarded as remuneration since their award date.

Shares issued on exercise of options

There were no shares issued on exercise of remuneration options during the financial year ended 30 June 2019.

Other

The Company prohibits KMP from entering into any arrangement which has the effect of limiting their exposure in relation to the risk inherent in issued options. The Company's Share Trading Policy governs when Sipa employees, directors, contractors, and consultants may deal in the Company's securities and the procedures that must be followed for such dealings. A copy of the policy is located at www.sipa.com.au.

Service Agreements with executive KMPs

Employment terms for the Managing Director and other KMP are formalised in service agreements. Each of these agreements provide for the provision of cash salary and participation, when eligible, in the Sipa Resources Limited Employee Option Plan. Other major provisions are set out below.

L M Burnett, Managing Director

- Term of agreement is continuing.
- Base salary of \$306,000 and \$29,070 superannuation per annum based on a comparative industry review conducted during the period in conjunction with the annual performance review.
- Termination notice of 6 months by the company or 3 months by the Managing Director.
- Payment of termination benefit on early termination by the employer other than for gross misconduct equal to 6 months the annual remuneration package.
- Mrs Burnett may terminate the agreement by 1 months' notice in the event she is demoted from her position without good cause, or is requested, without good cause to assume responsibilities or perform tasks not reasonably consistent with her position. In this instance, she will, subject to shareholder approval if necessary, be entitled to a payout equivalent to 1 year base salary.

T A Robson, Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary

- Term of agreement is continuing and is based on 0.8 of a full time equivalent employee.
- Base salary of \$191,760 and \$18,217 superannuation per annum for 0.8 of a full time equivalent.
- Termination notice of 3 months by either the company or Ms Robson.
- Ms Robson may terminate the agreement by 1 months' notice in the event she is demoted from her position without good cause, or is requested, without good cause to assume responsibilities or perform tasks not reasonably consistent with her position. In this instance, she will, subject to shareholder approval if necessary, be entitled to a payout equivalent to 6 months base salary.

Shareholdings of KMP

The numbers of shares in the company held during the financial year by each director of Sipa Resources Limited and other KMP of the Group, including their personally related parties, are set out below. There were no shares granted during the reporting period as compensation. Subsequent to year end, shareholders approved the consolidation of the Company's issued capital by consolidating (ie converting) every 12 existing Shares into one New Share. The amounts below are pre-consolidation.

Sipa Resources Limited Directors' Report

2019	Balance at the start of the year	Received during the year on exercise of options	Acquisition pursuant to SPP [^]	Net Other Change	Balance at the end of the year
Directors					
C McGown	2,842,500	-	1,648,352	-	4,490,852
K Field	2,842,500	-	1,648,352	-	4,490,852
L Burnett	3,842,500	-	1,648,352	-	5,490,852
T Kennedy	1,350,000	-	1,648,352	-	2,998,352
KMP					
T Robson	3,096,118	-	-	-	3,096,118

[^] Relates to shares purchased by Directors at fair value through the Share Purchase Plan issued on 13 November 2018 in their capacity as shareholders.

Option holdings of KMP

Subsequent to year end, shareholders approved the consolidation of the Company's issued capital by consolidating (ie converting) every 12 existing Shares into one New Share. The amounts below are pre-consolidation.

2018	Balance at start of the year	Granted as remuneration	Options exercised	Lapsed/ cancelled without exercise	Balance at the end of the year	Vested (Exercisable)	Unvested (Non-exercisable)
Directors							
C McGown	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
L Burnett	7,776,000	-	-	-	7,776,000	-	7,776,000
K Field	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
T Kennedy	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
P Kiley	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
KMP							
T Robson	4,157,000	-	-	-	4,157,000	-	4,157,000

Other transactions with KMP

No transactions occurred between the Company and key management personnel during the year, aside from that disclosed in the remuneration of key management personnel above (2018: nil).

This is the end of the Remuneration Report

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors.



L M Burnett
Managing Director
DATED 26 September 2019



Auditor's Independence Declaration

As lead auditor for the audit of Sipra Resources Limited for the year ended 30 June 2019, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- (a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- (b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

This declaration is in respect of Sipra Resources Limited and the entities it controlled during the period.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Helen Bathurst', with a horizontal line extending to the right.

Helen Bathurst
Partner
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Perth
26 September 2019

Sipa Resources Limited
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For The Year Ended 30 June 2019

		Consolidated	
	Note	2019	2018
		\$	\$
Finance income	3	42,753	34,596
Revenue	3	353,471	-
Other income	3	243,947	364,744
Exploration expenditure	3	(2,105,351)	(2,155,153)
Administrative and other expenses		(1,367,882)	(1,319,253)
Loss before income tax		(2,833,062)	(3,075,066)
Income tax expense	4	-	-
Net loss for the year		(2,833,062)	(3,075,066)
Other comprehensive profit/(loss)			
<i>Items that may subsequently be classified through profit and loss</i>			
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations		5,709	143
Other comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year, net of tax			143
Total comprehensive loss for the year		(2,827,353)	(3,074,923)
Loss per share (cents per share)			
- Basic loss per share for the year	17	(0.20)	(0.28)
- Diluted loss per share for the year	17	(0.20)	(0.28)

The above Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Sipa Resources Limited
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2019

	Note	Consolidated 2019 \$	2018 \$
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	3,911,912	2,195,905
Term deposits	6	30,000	30,000
Trade and other receivables	7	42,488	34,236
Prepayments		45,624	52,290
Total Current Assets		4,030,024	2,312,431
Non-Current Assets			
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	8	1,700	3,000
Other financial assets	9	21,770	21,770
Property, plant and equipment	10	148,895	195,746
Exploration and evaluation	11	581,037	581,037
Total Non-Current Assets		753,402	801,553
TOTAL ASSETS		4,783,426	3,113,984
LIABILITIES			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	350,707	292,511
Deferred joint venture contributions	13	323,031	-
Provisions	14	220,181	202,841
Total Current Liabilities		893,919	495,352
Non-Current Liabilities			
Provisions	14	33,304	26,390
Total Non-Current Liabilities		33,304	26,390
TOTAL LIABILITIES		927,223	521,742
NET ASSETS		3,856,203	2,592,242
EQUITY			
Contributed equity	15	111,004,480	106,972,855
Equity benefits reserve		1,397,609	1,337,920
Foreign currency translation reserve		(2,715)	(8,424)
Accumulated losses		(108,543,171)	(105,710,109)
TOTAL EQUITY		3,856,203	2,592,242

The above Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Sipa Resources Limited
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For The Year Ended 30 June 2019

		Consolidated	
	Note	2019	2018
		\$	\$
Cash Flows used in Operating Activities			
Payments to suppliers and employees		(1,268,494)	(1,110,115)
Expenditure on exploration interests		(5,550,920)	(2,630,878)
Funding from Rio Tinto for joint venture		3,859,318	-
Interest received		45,559	32,321
Receipt from WA State Government Exploration Incentive Scheme		188,388	118,431
Receipt from Research & Development Tax Incentive		-	205,317
Receipt from Rio Tinto Earn In and JV Agreement		353,471	337,064
Receipts from miscellaneous income		55,559	40,996
Net Cash used in operating activities	18	(2,317,120)	(3,006,864)
Cash Flows used in Investing Activities			
Payment for purchases of property, plant and equipment		(28,786)	(7,052)
Cash invested in security deposits		-	(12,200)
Net cash used in investing activities		(28,786)	(19,252)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
Proceeds from issuance of shares		4,294,180	3,040,000
Share issue expenses		(262,555)	(140,874)
Net cash from financing activities		4,031,625	2,899,126
Net Increase/(Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents		1,685,719	(126,990)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of year		2,195,905	2,322,895
Effect of foreign exchange movement on opening cash balance		30,287	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the year	5	<u>3,911,912</u>	<u>2,195,905</u>

The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Sipa Resources Limited
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

	Note	Issued capital	Accumulated losses	Equity benefits reserve	Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	Total
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
CONSOLIDATED						
At 30 June 2017		104,073,729	(102,635,043)	1,260,852	(8,567)	2,690,971
Loss for the year		-	(3,075,066)	-	-	(3,075,066)
Other comprehensive profit/(loss)		-	-	-	143	143
Total comprehensive loss for the year		-	(3,075,066)	-	143	(3,074,923)
Shares issued	15	3,040,000	-	-	-	3,040,000
Cost of issuing shares	15	(140,874)	-	-	-	(140,874)
Share Based Payments		-	-	77,068	-	77,068
At 30 June 2018		106,972,855	(105,710,109)	1,337,920	(8,424)	2,592,242
Loss for the year		-	(2,833,062)	-	-	(2,833,062)
Other comprehensive profit/(loss)		-	-	-	5,709	5,709
Total comprehensive loss for the year		-	(2,833,062)	-	5,709	(2,827,353)
Shares issued	15	4,294,181	-	-	-	4,294,181
Cost of issuing shares	15	(262,556)	-	-	-	(262,556)
Share Based Payments		-	-	59,689	-	59,689
At 30 June 2019		111,004,480	(108,543,171)	1,397,609	(2,715)	3,856,203

The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The consolidated financial report of Sipa Resources Limited (the Company or the parent) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the Group) for the year ended 30 June 2019 was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 26 September 2019. The Company is a for profit company limited by shares incorporated and domiciled in Australia whose shares are publicly traded on the Australian Securities Exchange. The nature of the operations and principal activities of the company are described in the Directors' report. The presentation currency of the Group is the Australian dollar (\$).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial report is a general-purpose financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board. The financial report also complies with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets that have been measured at fair value.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for the adoption of the new and amended accounting standards and interpretations which became mandatory for the first time this reporting period commencing 1 July 2018.

New and amended accounting standards and interpretations

The Group has adopted all Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations effective from 1 July 2018.

AASB 9 Financial Instruments – Impacts on adoption

AASB 9 replaces the provisions of AASB 139 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The retrospective adoption of AASB 9 Financial Instruments from 1 July 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies. The new accounting policies are set out below. Given that the Group does not have any complex financial instruments and it does not follow hedge accounting, the adoption of this standard and its retrospective application did not result in any adjustments to the comparative amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Impact on adoption

The Group has adopted AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 July 2018 which resulted in changes in accounting policies. The new accounting policies are set out below. Given that the Group is still in the exploration phase, the adoption of this standard and its retrospective application did not result in any adjustments to the comparative amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements as the entity has no revenue arising from Contracts with Customers.

The adoption of these standards and amendments did not result in a material adjustment to the amounts or disclosures in the current or prior year. The Group has not early adopted any other new or amended standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective.

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have been issued or amended but are not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Group for the annual reporting period ended 30 June 2019 are outlined below.

AASB16 Leases

The key features of AASB 16 are as follows.

Lessee accounting

- Lessees are required to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value.
- A lessee measures right-of-use assets similarly to other non-financial assets and lease liabilities similarly to other financial liabilities.

- Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. The measurement includes non-cancellable lease payments (including inflation-linked payments), and also includes payments to be made in optional periods if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend the lease, or not to exercise an option to terminate the lease.
- AASB 16 contains disclosure requirements for lessees.

AASB 16 supersedes:

- a) AASB 117 Leases;
- b) AASB Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease;
- c) AASB Interpretation 115 Operating Leases—Incentives; and
- d) AASB Interpretation 127 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease.

Transition

The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Early application is permitted, provided the new revenue standard, AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, has been applied, or is applied at the same date as AASB 16.

The impact of the application of AASB 16 is still being calculated but is not expected to have a material impact on the net assets of the Group given that leases are limited to rental on office space. Preliminary calculations indicate that if the standard were applied on 1 July 2019 that Property, Plant and Equipment would increase by approximately \$70,870 with a resulting increase in liabilities of a similar amount. There are currently no contracts which may be deemed to contain a lease.

2.1. Going concern

The Group incurred a net loss for the year ended 30 June 2019 of \$2,833,062 (2018: \$3,075,066) and a net cash outflow from operating activities of \$2,317,120 (2018: \$3,006,864). As at 30 June 2019 the Group had cash and cash equivalents of \$3,911,912 (2018: \$2,195,905) and a working capital surplus of \$3,136,107 (2018: \$1,817,079).

Based on the Group's cash flow forecast the Group may require additional funding in the next 12 months to enable the Group to pursue its exploration strategy, continue its normal business activities and to ensure the realisation of assets and extinguishment of liabilities as and when they fall due, including progression of its exploration and project development activities and meeting its annual minimum tenement expenditure commitment.

As a result of the above, there is a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and, therefore, that the Group may be unable to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

The directors are satisfied that at the date of signing of the financial report, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to continue to meet its debts as and when they fall due and that it is appropriate for the financial statements to be prepared on a going concern basis. The directors have based this on the following pertinent matters:

- The Directors believe that future funding will be available to meet the Group's objectives and debts as and when they fall due, including through engaging with parties interested in joint venture arrangements and/or raising additional capital through equity placements to existing or new investors. The Group has a demonstrated history of success in this regard.
- The Group has the capacity, if necessary, to reduce its operating cost structure in order to minimise its working capital requirements;

The financial report does not include adjustments relating to the recoverability or classification of the recorded assets nor to the amounts or classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Group not be able to continue as a going concern.

2.2. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at 30 June each year.

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Consolidated Entity's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the statement of comprehensive income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-Group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

2.3. Accounting for farmouts

The Group may enter into transactions whereby a third party ("Farmee") may earn a right to acquire an interest in assets owned by the Group by meeting certain obligations agreed to by both parties. As the terms of farm-outs are not generic management assess each agreement on a transaction by transaction basis and determines the appropriate accounting treatment based on the terms of the agreement.

Rio Tinto Earn In Agreement

On 8 May 2018, Sipa and Rio Tinto Mining and Exploration Limited (Rio Tinto) executed an earn-in agreement pursuant to which Rio Tinto will have the right to earn up to 75% in the Kitgum Pader project, by incurring expenditure of US\$59 million, and in turn Rio Tinto will exercise control over the project, with Sipa initially acting as manager of the unincorporated joint venture.

Based on the terms of the agreement it has been determined that Sipa does not have control, nor joint control of the unincorporated JV. As such, the project is not accounted for as a subsidiary or a joint operation. It has been determined, however, that Sipa does have significant influence over the project and therefore the investment in the unincorporated joint venture shall be accounted for using the equity method.

Under the equity method, the investment in a joint venture is initially recognised at cost. The carrying amount of the investment is adjusted to recognise changes in the Group's share of net assets of the joint venture since the acquisition date.

The statement of profit or loss reflects the Group's share of the results of operations of the joint venture. The aggregate of the Group's share of profit or loss of a joint venture is shown on the face of the statement of profit or loss outside operating profit and represents profit or loss after tax .

After application of the equity method, the Group determines whether it is necessary to recognise an impairment loss on its investment in its joint venture. At each reporting date, the Group determines

whether there is objective evidence that the investment in the joint venture is impaired. If there is such evidence, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the joint venture and its carrying value, then recognises the loss as 'Share of profit of a joint venture' in the statement of profit or loss.

Sipa on behalf of the unincorporated joint venture incurred expenses in relation to the farm in and Rio contributed to these expenses and also paid a management fee of 10% of expenditure. Cash received from Rio Tinto pertaining to the farm-In agreement is received in advance. Upon receipt of the funds a liability is recognised for deferred exploration contributions. As expenditure is incurred, the liability is decreased. The cash received in advance by Rio Tinto is held by the Company in the capacity as operator, and is shown separately as restricted cash.

As at the 30 June 2019 nil profit has been recognised from Sipas participation in the JV.

2.4. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Groups consolidated financial statement requires management to make judgments in the process of applying the Groups accounting policies and estimates that effect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities. Judgements and estimates which are material to the financial report are as follows:

Share-based payment transactions

The Group measures the cost of these equity-settled transactions with participants by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted using an appropriate valuation model, further details of which are given in Note 16.

Impairment of acquired exploration and evaluation assets

The ultimate recoupment of the value of exploration and evaluation assets which is acquired upon acquisition is dependent on the successful development and commercial exploitation, or alternatively, sale, of the exploration and evaluation assets.

Impairment tests are carried out on a regular basis to identify whether the asset carrying values exceed their recoverable amounts. There is significant estimation and judgement in determining the inputs and assumptions used in determining the recoverable amounts.

The key areas of judgement and estimation include:

- Recent exploration and evaluation results and resource estimates;
- Environmental issues that may impact on the underlying tenements;
- Fundamental economic factors that have an impact on the operations and carrying values of assets and liabilities.

2.5. Revenue and Other Income

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when a customer obtains control of the promised assets and the Group satisfies its performance obligations under the contract. Revenue is allocated to each performance obligation. The Group considers the terms of the contract in determining the transaction price. The transaction price is based upon the amount the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for the transferring of promised goods.

Management fee income

Sipa is paid a management fee of 10% of expenditure incurred on behalf of the Kitgum-Pader JV from Rio Tinto. Revenue from providing services is recognised in the period in which the services are rendered.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised as the interest accrues (using the effective interest method, which is the method that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the life of the financial asset) to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

2.6. Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is or contains a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

Group as a lessee

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are recognised as an expense in the income statement.

Capitalised leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term, if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Lease incentives are recognised in the income statement as an integral part of total lease expense.

2.7. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

For purposes of the Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above.

2.8. Term deposits provided as security

Term deposits provided as security are classified as other receivables with an original maturity of three to twelve months or less.

2.9. Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for doubtful debts. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement within 30 – 90 days. They are presented as current assets unless collection is not expected for more than 12 months after the reporting date.

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. The accounting policy for impairment of trade receivables is explained in note 2.17.

2.10. Derecognition of financial instruments

The derecognition of a financial instrument takes place when the Group no longer controls the contractual rights that comprise the financial instrument, which is normally the case when the instrument is sold, or all the cash flows attributable to the instrument are passed through to an independent third party.

2.11. Impairment of non-financial assets

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that a non-financial asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to dispose and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless that asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets and the asset's value in use cannot be estimated to be close to its fair value. In such cases the asset is tested for impairment as part of the cash-generating unit (CGU) to which it belongs.

When the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset or cash generating unit is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples or other available fair value indicators.

An assessment is also made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. If that is the case the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in profit or loss unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase. After such a reversal the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

2.12. Foreign currency translation

The Group's consolidated financial report is presented in Australian Dollars, which is also the parent company's functional currency. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity is measured using that functional currency.

Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group's entities at their respective functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates of exchange at the reporting date.

Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions.

Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Australian Dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their income statements are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognised in other comprehensive income. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of other comprehensive income relating to that particular foreign operation is recognised in the income statement.

2.13. Income tax

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences except:

- when the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or

- when the taxable temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries, or interest in joint ventures and the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

- when the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or
- when the deductible temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries or interest in joint venture, in which case a deferred tax asset is only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recognised in equity and not in the income statement.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax liabilities relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

2.14. GST

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- when the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

Cash flows are included in the Cash Flow Statement on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority are classified as operating cash flows. Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

2.15. Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset which is 2-15 years for plant and equipment. The assets residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each financial year end.

Derecognition

An item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset.

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in the income statement in the period the item is derecognised.

2.16. Exploration and Evaluation

Exploration and evaluation expenditure incurred by or on behalf of the consolidated entity is accumulated separately for each prospect area. Acquired exploration and evaluation expenditure is carried forward at cost where rights to tenure of the area of interest are current and;

- it is expected that expenditure will be recouped through successful development and exploitation of the area of interest or alternatively by its sale and/or;
- exploration and evaluation activities are continuing in an area of interest but at reporting date have not yet reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence or otherwise of economically recoverable reserves.

The consolidated entity has a policy of writing off all exploration expenditure in the financial year in which it is incurred, unless its recoupment out of revenue to be derived from the successful development of the prospect, or from sale of that prospect, is assured beyond reasonable doubt.

2.17. Investments and other financial assets

Classification

From 1 July 2018, the group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income or through profit or loss); and
- Those to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or other comprehensive income. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the group has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

Measurement

At initial recognition, the group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Measurement - Equity instruments

The group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the group's management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the group's right to receive payments is established.

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL are recognised in other gains/(losses) in the statement of profit or loss as applicable. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

Impairment

From 1 January 2018, the group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with trade receivables. The group applies the simplified approach permitted by AASB 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables. See Note 23 for further details.

2.18. Trade and Other Payables

Trade payables and other payables are carried at amortised costs and represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Group becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services.

2.19. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

2.20. Employee Benefits

Provision is made for amounts expected to be paid to employees of the Group in respect of their entitlement to annual leave and long service leave arising from services rendered by employees to the reporting date. Employee benefits due to be settled within one year arising from wage and salaries and annual leave have been measured at the amounts due to be paid when the liabilities are expected to be settled and included in provisions. Long service leave entitlements payable later than one year have been measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Under the terms of the Directors' Retirement Scheme (applicable to non-executive directors only), approved by a meeting of shareholders, provision has been made for the retirement or loss of office of eligible non-executive Directors of Sipra Resources Limited.

2.21. Share-based payment transactions

The Group provides benefits to employees (including directors) of the Group in the form of share-based payments, whereby employees render services in exchange for shares or rights over shares ('equity-settled transactions'). Equity-settled transactions with employees and directors are administered through the Sipa Resources Employee Share Option Plan which was approved by shareholders.

The cost of these equity-settled transactions with participants is measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted using an appropriate valuation model, further details of which are given in Note 16.

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognised, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ('vesting date').

The cumulative expense recognised for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until vesting date reflects (i) the extent to which the vesting period has expired and (ii) the Group's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The income statement charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognised at the beginning and end of that period.

No expense is recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is only conditional upon a market condition.

If the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, as a minimum an expense is recognised as if the terms had not been modified. In addition, an expense is recognised for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement or is otherwise beneficial to the employee, as measured at the date of modification.

If an equity-settled award is cancelled (other than for reason of forfeiture), it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet recognised for the award is recognised immediately. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award, and designated as a replacement award on the date that it is granted, the cancelled and new award are treated as if they were a modification of the original award, as described in the previous paragraph.

The dilutive effect, if any, of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of loss per share.

2.22. Contributed Equity

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

2.23. Loss Per Share

Basic EPS is calculated as net profit/loss attributable to members, adjusted to exclude costs of servicing equity (other than dividends), divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, adjusted for any bonus element.

Diluted EPS is calculated as net profit/loss attributable to members, adjusted for:

- costs of servicing equity (other than dividends);
- the after tax effect of dividends and interest associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares that have been recognised as expenses; and
- other non-discretionary changes in revenues or expenses during the period that would result from the dilution of potential ordinary shares;
- divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares and dilutive potential ordinary shares, adjusted for any bonus element.

2.24. Government Grants

Government grants are recognised only where it is reasonably certain that the Group will comply with conditions attached to the grant. Grants are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match them with the related costs which they are intended to compensate, on a systematic basis.

Sipa Resources Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements - For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
3 REVENUES AND EXPENSES		
<i>Revenue and Expenses</i>		
(a) Finance income		
Interest income	42,753	34,596
	<u>42,753</u>	<u>34,596</u>
(b) Revenue		
Management fee income	353,471	-
	<u>353,471</u>	<u>-</u>
(c) Other income		
WA State Exploration Incentive grant	188,388	118,431
Research & Development Tax Incentive	-	205,317
Other	55,559	40,996
	<u>243,947</u>	<u>364,744</u>
(d) Other expenses		
<i>Exploration expenditure</i>		
Exploration expenditure incurred on behalf of Kitgum Pader JV	3,536,288	337,064
Less: exploration expenditure funded by Rio Tinto	(3,536,288)	(337,064)
Exploration expenditure – other projects	2,105,351	2,155,153
	<u>2,105,351</u>	<u>2,155,153</u>
<i>Employee benefits expense</i>		
Wages and salaries	1,067,762	1,180,035
Superannuation	90,221	106,393
Provision for annual leave	68,788	72,768
Provision for long service leave	14,663	28,460
Share based payments	59,689	77,068
Workers compensation insurance	2,391	2,255
	<u>1,303,514</u>	<u>1,466,979</u>
<i>Employee benefits expense included in:</i>		
Exploration expenditure	669,533	952,071
Administrative expenses	633,981	514,908
	<u>1,303,514</u>	<u>1,466,979</u>
Depreciation of plant and equipment	77,572	61,264
Rental expenses on operating lease	88,595	79,779

4 INCOME TAX		Consolidated	
		2019	2018
		\$	\$
(a)	Major components of income tax expense for the years ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 are:		
	Income Statement		
	<i>Current income tax</i>		
	Current income tax benefit	-	-
	<i>Deferred income tax</i>		
	Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	-
	Income tax expense reported in income statement	-	-
(b)	A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to accounting loss before income tax at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at the Group's effective income tax rate for the years ended 30 June 2019 and 2018 is as follows:		
	Accounting loss before tax	(2,833,062)	(3,075,066)
	At statutory income tax rate of 27.5%	(779,092)	(845,643)
	Adjustment for difference in foreign tax rate	2,254	(16,747)
	Non-deductible items	16,947	49,410
	Under/(overprovision) in prior year	(152,391)	12,323
	Unrecognised deferred tax assets	912,282	800,657
	Income tax expense reported in income statement	-	-
		</	

4 INCOME TAX (continued)

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Deferred tax assets on temporary differences and tax losses not recognised	15,175,258	14,262,976

Directors do not believe it is appropriate to regard realisation of the deferred tax asset as probable as at 30 June 2019. These benefits will only be obtained if:

- (i) the Consolidated Entity derives future assessable income of a nature and of an amount sufficient to enable the benefit from the deduction for the loss to be realised;
- (ii) the Consolidated Entity continues to comply with the conditions for the deductibility imposed by law; and
- (iii) no changes in tax legislation adversely affect the Consolidated Entity in realising the benefit from the deduction for the loss.

(d) Tax Consolidation

The Company and its 100% owned Australian subsidiaries formed a tax consolidated group effective 1 July 2003. The head entity of the tax consolidated group is Sipa Resources Limited. The Sipa group currently does not intend to enter into a Tax Sharing or Tax Funding Agreement. The group allocation method is used to allocate any tax expense incurred.

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Cash at bank and in hand	1,388,881	495,905
Short-term deposits	2,200,000	1,700,000
Cash reserved for JV expenditure	323,031	-
	<u>3,911,912</u>	<u>2,195,905</u>

Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short-term deposits are made for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates. The carrying value approximates fair value.

As at 30 June 2019, \$323,031 is held as restricted cash being monies received in advance from Rio Tinto for use on the Kitgum-Pader project.

6 TERM DEPOSITS

Term deposits provided for security	30,000	30,000
	<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>

Represents amounts provided to secure the company's credit card facility.

7 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Interest receivable ⁽¹⁾	1,476	4,282
Other receivables ⁽²⁾	41,012	29,954
	<u>42,488</u>	<u>34,236</u>

(1) Interest receivable represents interest due on the Group's term deposits.

(2) Other receivables are non-interest bearing and generally due in 30 days. They are neither past due or impaired. The amount is fully collectible. Due to the short-term nature of these receivables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate their fair value.

8 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
At fair value		
Shares in listed entities	1,700	3,000
	<u>1,700</u>	<u>3,000</u>

The fair value of listed available for sale investments has been determined directly by reference to published price quotations in an active market and classified as Level 1. During the current year, \$1,300 was recognised in the profit and loss due to a decrease in share price.

9 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Security deposits	21,770	21,770
	<u>21,770</u>	<u>21,770</u>

The terms and conditions of the security deposits are non-interest bearing and refundable upon completion of performance obligations associated with completion of the lease term.

10 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

At beginning of the year, net of accumulated depreciation	195,746	251,256
Additions	28,786	7,051
Disposals	(80)	-
Depreciation expense	(77,572)	(61,264)
Exchange differences	2,015	(1,297)
At end of the year, net of accumulated depreciation	<u>148,895</u>	<u>195,746</u>
At end of year		
Gross carrying amount – at cost	1,089,656	1,057,168
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(940,761)</u>	<u>(861,422)</u>
Net book value at end of year	<u>148,895</u>	<u>195,746</u>

11 EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION

Exploration and evaluation acquired	581,037	581,037
	<u>581,037</u>	<u>581,037</u>

In January 2015, a wholly owned subsidiary of Sipa completed the acquisition of the remaining 20% of shares in SiGe East Africa Pty Ltd, from Geocrust Pty Ltd to become the 100% holder of the Kitgum-Pader base and precious metals project in Uganda, East Africa. The exploration and evaluation acquired represents the value of the acquisition at that date.

The ultimate recoupment of costs carried forward for exploration and evaluation expenditure is dependent upon the successful development and commercial exploitation or sale of the respective areas of interest.

12 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (CURRENT)

Trade payables – unsecured	241,714	165,483
Accrued expenses	108,993	127,028
	<u>350,707</u>	<u>292,511</u>

Trade payables and accrued expenses are non-interest bearing and are usually settled in 30 days.

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
13 DEFERRED JOINT VENTURE CONTRIBUTIONS		
Opening balance	-	-
Contributions received from Rio Tinto	3,859,319	-
JV Expenditure	(3,536,288)	-
	<u>323,031</u>	<u>-</u>

In May 2018 Sipra announced a Landmark Farm-in and JV Agreement with Rio Tinto to underpin accelerated nickel-copper exploration at the Kitgum Pader Base Metals Project in Northern Uganda in which Rio Tinto can fund up to US\$57M of exploration expenditure for a staged earn-in to earn up to a 75% interest the project.

In accordance with the agreement, Sipra will be the operator for the project for the first 18 months. During the period Rio Tinto contributed funds in advance of \$3,859,319 to Sipra as part of their initial contribution. As at 30 June 2019, \$323,031 is held as restricted cash being monies received in advance from Rio Tinto and restricted for use on the Kitgum-Pader project (See Note 5).

14 PROVISIONS	Annual Leave	Long Service Leave	Directors Retirement Benefit (a)	Total
<i>Consolidated</i>				
At 1 July 2018	104,589	89,642	35,000	229,231
Arising during the year	67,611	14,662	-	82,273
Utilised during the year	(46,719)	(11,300)	-	(58,019)
Balance at 30 June 2019	<u>125,481</u>	<u>93,004</u>	<u>35,000</u>	<u>253,485</u>
Current 2019	125,481	59,700	35,000	220,181
Non-Current 2019	-	33,304	-	33,304
	<u>125,481</u>	<u>93,004</u>	<u>35,000</u>	<u>253,485</u>
Current 2018	104,589	63,252	35,000	202,841
Non-Current 2018	-	26,390	-	26,390
	<u>104,589</u>	<u>89,642</u>	<u>35,000</u>	<u>229,231</u>

Under the terms of the Directors' Retirement Scheme, approved by a meeting of shareholders, provision has been made for the retirement or loss of office of eligible non-executive Directors of Sipra Resources Limited. The Directors resolved to freeze the scheme with no further provisions being made, in the financial year ended 30 June 2008, or subsequently. There is currently no anticipated date for payment of the remaining provision but a constructive obligation exists.

15 CONTRIBUTED EQUITY AND RESERVES

CONTRIBUTED EQUITY AND RESERVES			Consolidated	
			2019	2018
			\$	\$
(a) Ordinary shares				
Issued and fully paid shares			111,004,480	106,972,855
Movements in shares on issue	2019		2018	
	No	\$	No	\$
Balance at beginning of year	1,200,621,023	106,972,855	929,954,296	104,073,729
Share purchase plan ^{(1) (2)}	165,439,718	1,505,501	159,750,060	1,917,000
Placement to exempt investors ^{(2) (3)}	166,835,170	1,518,200	6,916,667	83,000
Placement to exempt investors ⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾	174,400,000	1,270,480	104,000,000	1,040,000
Less transaction costs	-	(262,556)	-	(140,874)
Balance at end of financial year	1,707,295,911	111,004,480	1,200,621,023	106,972,855

- (1) In November 2018, Sipra raised \$1.5m pursuant to an underwritten Share Purchase Plan at a price of \$0.0091 per share.
- (2) In November 2017, Sipra raised \$2m pursuant to an underwritten Share Purchase Plan and placement to exempt investors at a price of \$0.012 per share.
- (3) In November 2018, Sipra raised \$1.5m pursuant to a placement to exempt investors at a price of \$0.0091 per share.
- (4) In February 2019 and May 2019 Sipra raised \$450k and \$820k respectively pursuant to placements to Rodiv (NSW) Pty Ltd, a substantial shareholder of the Company. The price per share was \$0.0086 and \$0.0067 respectively.
- (5) In May 2018 Sipra raised \$1.04m pursuant to a placement to exempt investors at a price of \$0.01 per share.

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends as declared and, in the event of winding up of the company, to participate in the proceeds from the sale of all surplus assets in proportion to the number and amounts paid up on shares held. On a show of hands one vote for every registered shareholder and on a poll, one vote for each share held by a registered shareholder.

Share Options

There were no options issued during the year ended 30 June 2019 or the year ended 30 June 2018.

Dividends

There were no dividends paid or proposed during the year ended 30 June 2019 (2018: Nil). The amount of franking credits available to the Company at 30 June 2019 is Nil (2018: Nil).

(b) Equity benefits reserve

This reserve is used to record the value of equity benefits provided to employees and directors as part of their remuneration. Refer to Note 16 for further detail of the plan.

(c) Foreign currency translation reserve

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of financial statements of foreign controlled entities.

Capital Management

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, so as to maintain a strong capital base sufficient to maintain future exploration and development of its projects. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to increase cash. The Group's focus has been to raise sufficient funds through equity to fund exploration and evaluation activities. The Group monitors capital on the basis of the net working capital. There are no external borrowings as at balance date.

The Group manages shareholder equity of \$3,856,203 (2018: \$2,592,242) as capital in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the business with respect to exploration commitments, approved programs, and net working capital. There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year. Risk management policies and procedures are established with regular monitoring and reporting.

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

16 SHARE BASED PAYMENT PLANS

Sipa Resources Employee Share Option Plan

The LTI grants are delivered through participation in the Sipar Resources Employee Share Option Plan 2015, as approved by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held 15 November 2018. The value of the LTI grants made under the plan will be made with reference to a set percentage of Base Salary with Executives' performance assessed against pre-determined performance hurdles. The performance hurdles are a combination of market (share price based) and non-market (internal) hurdles to optimise share performance against exploration targets, the annual operating budget, successful communication with stakeholders, improved access to capital markets, stock liquidity and register profile. The threshold levels are suitably stretched to be consistent with the objectives of the LTI plan.

Subsequent to year end, shareholders approved the consolidation of the Company's issued capital by consolidating (ie converting) every 12 existing Shares into one New Share. The amounts below are pre-consolidation.

(i) Options outstanding and movements in share options during the year

2019

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance at start of year	Issued during year	Exercised during year	Lapsed/ cancelled during year	Balance at end of year	Exercisable at end of year
1/9/16	31/8/21	11 cents	1,575,000	-	-	-	1,575,000	-
1/9/16	31/8/21	11 cents	3,084,000	-	-	-	3,084,000	-
19/12/16	18/12/21	6 cents	6,201,000	-	-	-	6,201,000	-
19/12/16	18/12/21	6 cents	5,889,000	-	-	-	5,889,000	-
			<u>16,749,000</u>	-	-	-	<u>16,749,000</u>	-

The share based payments expense recognised for the above options during the period was \$59,689. There were no options issued during the year ended 30 June 2019.

2018

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance at start of year	Issued during year	Exercised during year	Lapsed/ cancelled during year	Balance at end of year	Exercisable at end of year
1/9/16	31/8/21	11 cents	1,575,000	-	-	-	1,575,000	-
1/9/16	31/8/21	11 cents	3,084,000	-	-	-	3,084,000	-
19/12/16	18/12/21	6 cents	11,700,000	-	-	5,499,000	6,201,000	-
19/12/16	18/12/21	6 cents	10,800,000	-	-	4,911,000	5,889,000	-
			<u>27,159,000</u>	-	-	<u>10,410,000</u>	<u>16,749,000</u>	-

The share based payments expense recognised for the above options during the period was \$77,068. There were no options issued during the year ended 30 June 2018.

(ii) Options exercised

No options were exercised during the financial years ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018.

(iii) Weighted average remaining contractual life

The weighted average remaining contractual life for the share options outstanding as at 30 June 2019 is 2.4 years (2018: 3.5 years).

17 LOSS PER SHARE

Basic loss per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net loss for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted loss per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company adjusted for the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

The following reflects the income and share data used in the basic and diluted loss per share computations:

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
Net loss attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company	(2,833,062)	(3,075,066)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares before the Placement	1,200,621,023	929,954,296
Adjustment for dilutive effects of Placement and SPP	244,944,392	158,438,624
Share Options exercised	-	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue	<u>1,445,565,415</u>	<u>1,088,392,920</u>

The Nil options (2018: Nil) are considered to be potential ordinary shares and have not been included in the determination of diluted earnings per share as they are anti-dilutive for the periods presented. Details relating to the options are set out in Notes 15 and 16.

18 RECONCILIATION OF LOSS TO NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATIONS

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
Net Loss	(2,833,062)	(3,075,066)
Depreciation of plant and equipment	77,572	61,264
Loss/(gain) on revaluation of available for sale financial assets	1,300	(1,500)
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(26,514)	1,442
Share based payments	59,689	77,068
Changes in assets and liabilities		
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables	(8,252)	33,051
Decrease in prepayments	6,666	888
Increase in provisions	24,254	54,118
Increase in deferred joint venture contributions	323,031	-
Increase/(Decrease) in trade and other payables	<u>58,196</u>	<u>(158,129)</u>
Net cash flow used in operating activities	<u>(2,317,120)</u>	<u>(3,006,864)</u>

19 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURE

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Sipa Resources Limited and the subsidiaries listed in the following table:

Name	Country of Incorporation	Equity Interest	
		2019	2018
		%	%
Sipa Gold Limited	Australia	100	100
Sipa Copper Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Sipa Resources (1987) Limited	Australia	100	100
Sipa Exploration NL	Australia	100	100
Sipa Management Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Sipa – Gaia NL	Australia	100	100
Ashling Resources NL	Australia	100	100
Topjest Pty Limited	Australia	100	100
Sipa –Wysol Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
Sipa East Africa Pty Ltd	Australia	100	100
SiGe East Africa Pty Ltd#	Australia	100	100
Sipa Exploration Uganda Limited	Uganda	100	100
Sipa Resources Tanzania Limited#	Tanzania	100	100
# Application for winding up is pending.			

20 KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL DISCLOSURES

Name	Position	Term as KMP
T Kennedy	Non-Executive Chairman	Full financial year
L Burnett	Managing Director	Full financial year
K Field	Non-Executive Director	Full financial year
C McGown	Non-Executive Director	Full financial year
T Robson	Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary	Full financial year

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Compensation by Category: KMP		
Short-term employee benefits	651,838	678,427
Post employment benefits	61,924	64,450
Share based payments	41,492	57,365
Other long term benefits	10,648	21,472
	<u>765,902</u>	<u>821,714</u>

Other transactions with KMP

There were no other transactions with KMP during the current year.

21 COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

(a) Operating Lease – Group as Lessee

The Company has obligations under the terms of the lease of its office premises for a term of 2 years from 1 May 2018. Lease payments are payable in advance by 12 equal monthly instalments due on the 1st day of each month. Under the lease agreement the lessee provides for a rent review based on CPI each anniversary date.

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Due not later than one year	70,870	83,440
Due later than one year and not later than five years	-	71,263
	<u>70,870</u>	<u>154,703</u>

(b) Exploration Expenditure Commitments

The consolidated entity has minimum statutory commitments as conditions of tenure of certain mining tenements. In addition it has commitments to perform and expend funds towards retaining an interest in formalised agreements with partners. If all existing areas of interest were maintained on the terms in place at 30 June 2019, the Directors estimate the minimum expenditure commitment for the ensuing twelve months to be \$1,340,045 (2018: \$1,161,721). However the Directors consider that the actual commitment is likely to be less as these commitments are reduced continuously for such items as exemption applications to the Department of Geological Survey and Mines, Uganda and the Department of Mines and Petroleum, Western Australia, withdrawal from tenements, and other farm-out transactions. In any event these expenditures do not represent genuine commitments as the ground can always be surrendered in lieu of payment of commitments. This estimate may be varied as a result of the granting of applications for exemption.

(c) Commitment to Controlled Entities

The Company has advised its controlled entities that it will continue to provide funds to meet those entities' working capital requirements for at least the next twelve months.

22 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Managing Director.

All of Sipa Resources Limited's subsidiaries are wholly owned. The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group's strategic business units. The business units are managed separately as they require differing processes and skills. The Managing Director reviews internal management reports on a monthly basis.

Sipa Resources Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements - For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

Segment Financial Information for the year ended 30 June 2019 is presented below:

	Year to 30 June 2019 Uganda \$	Year to 30 June 2019 Australia \$	Year to 30 June 2019 Unallocated \$	Year to 30 June 2019 Consolidated \$
Revenue from continuing operations	353,471	-	42,753	396,224
Other income	-	238,547	5,400	243,947
Exploration expenditure	99,367	(2,204,718)	-	(2,105,351)
Administrative and other expenses	-	-	(1,367,882)	(1,367,882)
Segment profit/(loss) before tax	452,838	(1,966,171)	(1,319,729)	(2,833,062)
Current assets	480,533	-	3,549,491	4,030,024
Non-current assets				
Exploration and evaluation	581,037	-	-	581,037
Available for sale financial assets	-	-	1,700	1,700
Other financial assets	-	-	21,770	21,770
Property, plant and equipment	17,621	-	131,274	148,895
TOTAL ASSETS	1,079,191	-	3,704,235	4,783,426
Current liabilities	391,913	-	502,006	893,919
Non-current liabilities	-	-	33,304	33,304
TOTAL LIABILITIES	391,913	-	535,310	927,223
NET ASSETS	687,278	-	3,168,925	3,856,203
Capital expenditure	8,155	-	20,631	28,786

Segment Financial Information for the year ended 30 June 2018 is presented below:

	Year to 30 June 2018 Uganda \$	Year to 30 June 2018 Australia \$	Year to 30 June 2018 Unallocated \$	Year to 30 June 2018 Consolidated \$
Revenue from continuing operations	-	-	34,596	34,596
Other income	-	323,748	40,996	364,744
Exploration expenditure	(609,748)	(1,545,405)	-	(2,155,153)
Administrative and other expenses	-	-	(1,319,253)	(1,319,253)
Segment loss before tax	(609,748)	(1,221,657)	(1,243,661)	(3,075,066)
Current assets	111,578	-	2,200,853	2,312,431
Non-current assets				
Exploration and evaluation	581,037	-	-	581,037
Available for sale financial assets	-	-	3,000	3,000
Other financial assets	-	-	21,770	21,770
Property, plant and equipment	16,737	-	179,009	195,746
TOTAL ASSETS	709,352	-	2,404,632	3,113,984
Current liabilities	90,670	-	404,682	495,352
Non-current liabilities	-	-	26,390	26,390
TOTAL LIABILITIES	90,670	-	431,072	521,742
NET ASSETS	618,682	-	1,973,560	2,592,242
Capital expenditure	-	-	7,051	7,051

23 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Overview

This note presents information about the Company's and Group's exposure to credit, liquidity and market risks, their objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the management of capital.

The Company and the Group does not use any form of derivatives as it is not at a level of exposure that requires the use of derivatives to hedge its exposure. Exposure limits are reviewed by management on a continuous basis. The group does not enter into or trade financial instruments, including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management framework. Management monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the group through regular reviews of the risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Group limits its exposure to credit risk by only investing in liquid securities and only with counterparties that have an acceptable credit rating. Cash is held with recognised financial institutions with AA long term credit rating for Australian banks and B+ for Uganda.

Trade and other receivables

As the Group operates primarily in exploration activities, its trade receivables are limited to interest receivable and other minor advances therefore reduces the exposure to credit risk in relation to trade receivables. At the reporting date there were no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Other receivables consist primarily of GST refundable from the ATO and interest due on the Group's term deposits. Given the acceptable credit ratings of both parties, management does not expect any either party to fail to meet its obligations.

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of the Group's financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	3,911,912	2,195,905
Term deposits secured	30,000	30,000
Trade and other receivables	42,488	34,236
Other financial assets	21,770	21,770
	<u>4,006,170</u>	<u>2,281,911</u>

Impairment losses

None of the Group's other receivables have expected credit losses (2018: nil).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves from funds raised in the market and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. The Group does not have any external borrowings.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments (undiscounted) and excluding the impact of netting agreements:

Consolidated		Contractual cash	
30 June 2019	Carrying amount	flows	6 mths or less
Trade and other payables	350,707	350,707	350,707
	350,707	350,707	350,707
30 June 2018			
Trade and other payables	292,511	292,511	292,511
	292,511	292,511	292,511

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group's exploration activities (when exploration and administration expense is denominated in a foreign currency, namely US Dollars and Ugandan Shillings) and the Group's net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

Surplus funds are held primarily in Australian Dollars with the Group ensuring that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term requirements. As such the exposure to foreign exchange rate changes is not considered material for the group.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk (primarily on its cash and cash equivalents), which is the risk that a financial instrument's value will fluctuate as a result of changes in the market interest rates on interest-bearing financial instruments. The Group does not use derivatives to mitigate these exposures.

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that as far as possible it maintains excess cash and cash equivalents in short term deposit at interest rates maturing over 90 day rolling periods.

Profile

At the reporting date the Group had the following mix of financial assets held at Australian Fixed and Floating interest rates. There were no financial liabilities exposed to interest rate risk.

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Floating rate instruments		
Cash and cash equivalents	3,911,912	2,195,905
	<u>3,911,912</u>	<u>2,195,905</u>
Fixed rate instruments – No interest rate risk		
Term deposits secured	30,000	30,000
	<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates for financial instruments with short term maturity at the reporting date would not affect the carrying amount or profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Group's exposure to variable rate instruments is in cash and cash equivalents. A 100 basis point favourable and unfavourable change in interest rates will affect comprehensive income by \$39,119 and \$(39,119) (2018 \$21,595 and \$(21,595)) respectively.

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

Due to their short term nature, the carrying amounts of receivables, including security deposits, and payables approximate fair value. Refer note 8 for fair value disclosures relating to available for sale investments.

Commodity Price Risk

The Group operates primarily in the exploration and evaluation phase and accordingly the Group's financial assets and liabilities are not subject to commodity price risk.

24 AUDITORS' REMUNERATION

	Consolidated	
	2019	2018
	\$	\$
During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, its related practices and non-related audit firms:		
PwC Australia		
Audit and review of financial statements	52,200	42,000
Other assurance services	10,200	-
Taxation services	-	-
	<u>62,400</u>	<u>42,000</u>
Other firms		
Audit and review of financial statements	9,979	6,754
	<u>9,979</u>	<u>6,754</u>
Total Auditors' remuneration	<u>72,379</u>	<u>48,945</u>

25 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

In February 2015, the Company completed the sale of the Thaduna project to Sandfire Resources Ltd (Sandfire) for \$2 million worth of Sandfire shares and a 1% Net Smelter Royalty. Under the terms of the Agreement, Sandfire acquired the entire legal and beneficial interest in E52/1673, E52/1674, E52/1858, E52/2356, E52/2357, and E52/2405 including the rights and benefits which Sipa is entitled to under heritage agreements and native title contracts, and all mining information which is relevant to the Tenements. No asset (related to the royalty) has been recognised as it is not probable at 30 June 2019 that economic benefits will be received by the company.

During the year ended 30 June 2013 the Panorama Exploration Project Joint Operation partners (Sipa 40% - CBH Resources Limited 60%) sold the Kangaroo Caves Mining Lease (ML45/587) and regional exploration tenements (P45/2607, P45/2609-2614, and P45/2616) to Venturex Resources Limited (Venturex), for the consideration of \$2 per dry tonne of all ore mined and treated by Venturex. No asset has been recognised as it is not probable at 30 June 2019 that economic benefits will be received by the company.

During the year ended 30 June 2011, Sipa sold its 100% interest in the Ashburton Gold Project to Northern Star Resources Limited. Under the terms of the agreement, Northern Star will pay Sipa a 1.75% gross royalty on all gold production from the tenements, except the Merlin tenements, which will earn a 0.75% gross royalty on all gold production from the Merlin tenements. No asset has been recognised as it is not probable at 30 June 2019 that economic benefits will be received by the company.

During the year ended 30 June 2005, Sipa sold its interest in the Sulphur Springs Tenements (M45/0494, M45/0653, M45/1000) to CBH Sulphur Springs Pty Ltd. Under the terms of the agreement, Sulphur Springs Pty Ltd will pay Sipa \$2 per tonne of ore processed from the Sulphur Springs Tenements. CBH Sulphur Springs was sold in 2011 to Venturex Resources Limited and changed its name to Venturex Sulphur Springs Pty Ltd. No asset has been recognised as it is not probable at 30 June 2019 that economic benefits will be received by the company.

There are no contingent liabilities of which the Company is aware.

26 INFORMATION RELATING TO SIPA RESOURCES LIMITED

	2019	2018
	\$	\$
Current assets	3,556,641	1,987,944
Total assets	3,558,352	1,990,956
Current liabilities	(381,432)	-
Total liabilities	(381,432)	-
Retained earnings	(109,225,169)	(106,319,820)
Total equity	3,176,921	1,990,956
Loss of the parent entity	2,568,286	2,688,675
Total comprehensive loss of the parent entity	2,568,286	2,688,675
Details of any contingent liabilities of the parent entity	NIL	NIL
Details of any contractual commitments by the parent entity for the acquisition of property, plant or equipment	NIL	NIL

The Company has advised its controlled entities that it will continue to provide funds to meet those entities' working capital requirements for at least the next twelve months.

27 EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE DATE

There has not been any matter or circumstance, other than that referred to in the financial statements or notes thereto, that has arisen since the end of the financial year, that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the consolidated entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the consolidated entity in future financial years except as follows:

On 23 July 2019 shareholders of the Company approved the consolidation of the Company's issued capital by consolidating (ie converting) every 12 existing Shares into one New Share (Consolidation). As a result the issued capital of the Company is as follows:

	Pre Consolidation	Post Consolidation
Shares	1,707,295,911	142,276,581
Options (expiring 31 Aug 2021)	4,659,000 exercise price \$0.11	388,250 exercise price \$1.32
Options (expiring 18 Dec 2021)	12,090,000 exercise price \$0.06	1,007,501 exercise price \$0.72

At the same meeting shareholders also approved 3 resolutions relating to the ratification of the three placements during the year. The effect of the ratification is to restore the Company's maximum discretionary power to issue further Shares up to 15% of the issued capital of the Company without requiring Shareholder approval (Listing Rule 7.1) and to restore the Company's maximum discretionary power to issue further Shares up to 10% of the issued capital of the Company without requiring Shareholder approval (Listing Rule 7.1A).

Sipa Resources Limited Directors' Declaration

Directors' Declaration

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Sipar Resources Limited, I state that:

In the opinion of the directors:

- (a) the financial statements and notes of the consolidated entity for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - (i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2019 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and
 - (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*;
- (b) the financial statements and notes also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in note 2; and
- (c) subject to the matters set out in note 2.1, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.
- (d) this declaration has been made after receiving the declarations required to be made to the Directors in accordance with section 295A of the *Corporations Act 2001* for the financial year ending 30 June 2019

On behalf of the Board



L M Burnett
Managing Director
PERTH, WESTERN AUSTRALIA

DATED 26 September 2019



Independent auditor's report

To the members of Sipa Resources Limited

Report on the audit of the financial report

Our opinion

In our opinion:

The accompanying financial report of Sipa Resources Limited (the Company) and its controlled entities (together the Group) is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (a) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 June 2019 and of its financial performance for the year then ended
- (b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

What we have audited

The Group financial report comprises:

- the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2019
- the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended
- the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended
- the notes to the financial statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies
- the directors' declaration.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report* section of our report.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to Note 2.1 in the financial report, which indicates that the Group incurred a net loss of \$2,833,062 and a net cash outflow from operating activities of \$2,317,120 during the year

PricewaterhouseCoopers, ABN 52 780 433 757
Brookfield Place, 125 St Georges Terrace, PERTH WA 6000, GPO Box D198, PERTH WA 6840
T: +61 8 9238 3000, F: +61 8 9238 3999, www.pwc.com.au

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation.

ended 30 June 2019. As a result, the Group will require additional funding in the next 12 months to enable it to continue its normal business activities. These conditions, along with other matters set forth in Note 2.1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Our audit approach

An audit is designed to provide reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement. Misstatements may arise due to fraud or error. They are considered material if individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

We tailored the scope of our audit to ensure that we performed enough work to be able to give an opinion on the financial report as a whole, taking into account the geographic and management structure of the Group, its accounting processes and controls and the industry in which it operates.



Materiality

- For the purpose of our audit we used overall Group materiality of \$146,500, which represents approximately 5% of the Group's loss before tax
- We applied this threshold, together with qualitative considerations, to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures and to evaluate the effect of misstatements on the financial report as a whole.
- We chose Group loss before tax because, in our view, it is the benchmark against which the performance of the Group is most commonly measured whilst in the exploration phase given the Group have a policy of expensing all ongoing exploration costs.
- We utilised a 5% threshold based on our professional judgement, noting it is within the range of commonly acceptable thresholds.

Audit Scope

- Our audit focused on where the Group made subjective judgements; for example, significant accounting estimates involving assumptions and inherently uncertain future events.
- The accounting processes are structured around a group finance function at the Group's head office in Perth. We have performed our audit procedures primarily from the Perth head office.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial report for the current period. The key audit matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. Further, any commentary on the outcomes of a particular audit procedure is made in that context. We communicated the key audit matters to the Audit and Risk Committee.

In addition to the matter described in the *Material uncertainty related to going concern* section, we have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Key audit matter

How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Accounting for the Rio Tinto Farm in and Joint Venture agreement

(Refer to notes 2,3, 3(d) and 13)

The Group entered into an earn-in agreement with Rio Tinto Mining and Exploration Limited ("Rio Tinto") through which Rio Tinto funds costs incurred on exploration activities for the Kitgum-Pader project in Uganda through an unincorporated joint venture. The Group's interest in this joint venture has been accounted for using the equity method.

During the period, total expenditure of \$3,536,288 was incurred by the joint venture in respect of exploration activities in Uganda. This has been entirely offset by funding from Rio Tinto, resulting in the joint venture returning no profit or loss. As at 30 June 2019 there is \$323,031 of unutilised Rio funding. This has been recognised as a deferred liability on the Group's Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

This was a key audit matter because of the size of the balances and judgement in considering the appropriate accounting treatment.

We performed the following audit procedures, amongst others:

- Read the contractual terms associated with the Rio Tinto Farm-in and Joint Venture Agreement and other associated correspondence to obtain an understanding of the key terms of the agreement and appropriate accounting treatment.
- Agreed the contributions received from Rio Tinto during the period.
- Performed testing over a sample of the expenditure items incurred in Uganda.
- Recalculated the management fee revenue recognised and received based on the terms of the agreement.
- Assessed the disclosures included in the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2019 in respect of the arrangement.



Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2019, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon. Prior to the date of this auditor's report, the other information we obtained included the Directors' Report and the Corporate Directory. We expect the remaining other information to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express an opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

When we read the other information not yet received, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to the directors and use our professional judgement to determine the appropriate action to take.

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.



A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website at: http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar1.pdf. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Report on the remuneration report

Our opinion on the remuneration report

We have audited the remuneration report included in pages 8 to 12 of the directors' report for the year ended 30 June 2019.

In our opinion, the remuneration report of Sipa Resources Limited for the year ended 30 June 2019 complies with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Responsibilities

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the remuneration report in accordance with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the remuneration report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.

A handwritten signature in dark ink that reads 'PricewaterhouseCoopers'.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

A handwritten signature in dark ink that reads 'Helen Bathurst'.

Helen Bathurst
Partner

Perth
26 September 2019